RFC 9970
Connected Identity for Secure Telephone Identity
Revisited (STIR)
Abstract
The Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) Identity header field conveys cryptographic identity
information about the originators of SIP requests. However, the Secure Telephone Identity
Revisited (STIR) framework provides no means for determining the identity of the called party
in a traditional telephone-calling scenario. This document updates prior guidance on the

certificate in question is eligible to sign responses/requests for the number in the "dest" claim of
the "rsp" PASSporT. For STIR certificates that use Service Provider Codes (SPCs), effectively the
relying party knows the network operator who is vouching for that "rsp". This in turn enables
traceback and similar mitigations.
As mentioned in Section 5, the use of "div" along with "rsp" in responses may reveal the service
logic of diversions to calling parties. However, since the called party ultimately invokes the "rsp"
mechanism, any necessary policy controls can prevent the sending of "rsp" when that service
logic must be protected.
The use of PASSporTs within responses creates a novel potential vector for amplification attacks,
as many responses may be sent in response to a single SIP request, and the presence of a
PASSporT meaningfully increases the size of SIP responses. However, given that PASSporTs can
only be present in responses to requests carrying a PASSporT, and thus requests with strong
sender authentication, called parties have adequate means to authorize the source of requests
and disregard spoofs intended to trigger amplification attacks.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Rosenberg, J. Schulzrinne, H. Camarillo, G. Johnston, A. Peterson, J. Sparks, R.
Handley, M. E. Schooler "SIP: Session Initiation Protocol" RFC 3261 DOI
10.17487/RFC3261 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3261>
Rosenberg, J. H. Schulzrinne "Reliability of Provisional Responses in
Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 3262 DOI 10.17487/RFC3262
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3262>
Rosenberg, J. "The Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) UPDATE Method" RFC 3311
DOI 10.17487/RFC3311 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3311>
RFC 9970 Connected Identity for STIR May 2026

.
14.2. Informative References
 and ,
, ,
, August 2006, .
 and , , ,
, May 2009, .
, , and ,
, , , March 2011,
.
, , and ,
, , ,
September 2014, .
Jennings, C. Peterson, J. M. Watson "Private Extensions to the Session
Initiation Protocol (SIP) for Asserted Identity within Trusted Networks" RFC
3325 DOI 10.17487/RFC3325 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc3325>
Rosenberg, J. Peterson, J. Schulzrinne, H. G. Camarillo "Best Current
Practices for Third Party Call Control (3pcc) in the Session Initiation Protocol
(SIP)" BCP 85 RFC 3725 DOI 10.17487/RFC3725 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3725>
Elwell, J. "Connected Identity in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 4916
DOI 10.17487/RFC4916 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4916>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Peterson, J. Jennings, C. Rescorla, E. C. Wendt "Authenticated Identity
Management in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 8224 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8224 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8224>
Wendt, C. J. Peterson "PASSporT: Personal Assertion Token" RFC 8225 DOI
10.17487/RFC8225 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8225>
Peterson, J. Barnes, R. R. Housley "Best Practices for Securing RTP Media
Signaled with SIP" BCP 228 RFC 8862 DOI 10.17487/RFC8862
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8862>
Peterson, J. "Personal Assertion Token (PASSporT) Extension for Diverted Calls"
RFC 8946 DOI 10.17487/RFC8946 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc8946>
Peterson, J. C. Jennings "Enhancements for Authenticated Identity
Management in the Session Initiation Protocol (SIP)" RFC 4474 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4474 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4474>
Burke, D. M. Scott "SIP Interface to VoiceXML Media Services" RFC 5552
DOI 10.17487/RFC5552 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5552>
Bradner, S. Conroy, L. K. Fujiwara "The E.164 to Uniform Resource
Identifiers (URI) Dynamic Delegation Discovery System (DDDS) Application
(ENUM)" RFC 6116 DOI 10.17487/RFC6116 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6116>
Peterson, J. Schulzrinne, H. H. Tschofenig "Secure Telephone Identity
Problem Statement and Requirements" RFC 7340 DOI 10.17487/RFC7340
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7340>
RFC 9970 Connected Identity for STIR May 2026
Peterson & Wendt Standards Track Page 12

[RFC7375]
[RFC9475]
, , ,
, October 2014, .
 and ,
, , ,
December 2023, .
Peterson, J. "Secure Telephone Identity Threat Model" RFC 7375 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7375 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7375>
Peterson, J. C. Wendt "Messaging Use Cases and Extensions for Secure
Telephone Identity Revisited (STIR)" RFC 9475 DOI 10.17487/RFC9475
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9475>
Acknowledgments
We would like to thank , , and  for their
contributions to this specification.